Questions and Answers: 

Debunking the Top 10 Myths of Small Business Server




james Asked: Why do you always get a error message when installing that more than two processors are available when using hyper threading processors?

Answered: It is just a warning message and can be safely ignored. If you don't want to see it during install, turn off hyperthreading first, do the install, and then turn hyperthreading back on. It should be fixed in R2.



Gerhard Asked: will SBS 2003 work with a single processors say a entry level server P4 server.

Answered: you bet SBS will run on a single processor



Paul from MS Partner Escalation team at Revonet Asked: I have no Internet audio

Answered: Turn your seat RED and Jessica will help you out



Jschillinger Asked: Do Multicore Processors count a single proc, or does each core count as a processor

Answered: each core counts as a processor, the rules for SBS are the same for Windows Server



Rdavis Asked: Terminal Services is a great use for member servers in a SBS domain. I have two.

Answered: Yep



Domain Asked: can you have a second Exchange front-end server?

Answered: A second exchange front-end server is difficult with SBS. SBS is designed to be the first server, that's connecting directly to the Internet. You could do it, but none of the SBS wizards would work. It would be hard



WayneV Asked: Can you run Microsoft Office Small Business Accounting 2006 on SBS?

Answered: Yes. It should have no problems.



BillP Asked: You mentioned that there is a limit of 1 SBS server per network. Is that per domain, or per sub-net, etc?

Answered: you can have only one SBS server per network. It is the master domain controller



user Asked: can we have 2 sbs servers instead of having 1 sbs and 1 windows server?

Answered: you can have only one SBS server, it is operating as the master domain controller



Tom Asked: So does a SBS use all processors in a 2 processor system if both processors are dual core? and a follow up, is how is a multi-processor system with hyperthreading treated, iof different, why?

Answered: SBS will use all processors in a 2 proc system. It's just Windows Server, and behaves as you would expect WS03 too



Jeff Hopper Asked: Will you be enabling the "print to PDF" for the presentation?

Answered: At the end of the session



DTT Asked: Are there any plans to add the option for Terminal Server Application support without having to add a second member server?

Answered: Not at this time. http://www.microsoft.com/windowsserver2003/sbs/techinfo/overview/generalfaq.mspx: Q. Can I run Terminal Services in Application Server mode on Windows Small Business Server 2003? A. No. It is not possible to run Terminal Services in Application Server mode on Windows Small Business Server 2003. This is a change from Small Business Server 2000. Running Terminal Services in Application Server mode on a domain controller may present a security risk to your network. If you want to use Terminal Services in Application Server mode, we recommend that you purchase an additional Windows Server 2003 license and install an additional server running Windows Server into the Windows Small Business Server 2003 domain. For more information, see Deploying Windows Server 2003 Terminal Server to Host User Desktops in a Windows Small Business Server 2003 Environment.



Luke Asked: How many domain controllers can you have when you're using SBS?

Answered: As many as you want. Guy is going to address that in a few minutes.



Krenfroe@gmail.com Asked: Is there a tutorial on setting up a second exchange server to have redundancy with SBS

Answered: You can use the normal Exchange information for this. Take a look at www.microsoft.com/exchange/library for more information.



WayneV Asked: If you add a SQL Standard member server to a SBS premium doman do the SBS2003 CAL's cover that server too?

Answered: SBS CALs would cover file/print access to the member server, however, it would not cover accessing the other SQL Server. Check out the following for more information http://www.microsoft.com/windowsserver2003/sbs/techinfo/overview/licensingfaq.mspx



Brett Asked: Does the 16GB limit include data in the Public Folders?

Answered: Yes. The limit is per store. So, currently you can have 16 GB priv & a 16 GB pub store



Dennis Asked: Does that license comment include Terminal Services?

Answered: SBS does not include any Terminal Server licenses.. Check out the following for more information



Darrell Asked: Does MS Project Server 2003 with Windows Sharepoint work on SBS?

Answered: Yes...it should work just fine for you



Sam from ATS Asked: Is SBS licensed by the number of processors in the server (like SQL Server)?

Answered: no sbs is licensed by server, like Windows server



jason@somnio.ca Asked: timeline again for SP2 for Exchange 2003? when is it to be delivered to SBS customers?

Answered: customers can get Ex SP2 when the exchange team releases it. The SBS team will incoroporate Ex sp2 in SBS r2



Tom Asked: Question: Do Multicore Processors count a single proc, or does each core count as a processor Answer: each core counts as a processor, the rules for SBS are the same for Windows Serve



jason@somnio.ca Asked: is SBS r2 to be a free upgrade - like with SP1?

Answered: no SBS R2 will not be avaialbe for free. SBS R2 will be a charge just like Windows Server R2



user Asked: Is SBS possible in a blade environment?

Answered: sure, it's just windows server



Brett Asked: If adding a member server to the SBS domain, to run CRM, will additional CAL's be required?

Answered: You will need to purchase a Server CAL, and appropriate CALs for CRM, but file/print CALs are covered by the SBS client CALs.



Dave Asked: Will there be another SP for SBS2003? And if so include things like Sx SP2? Or will all future work gravitate towards SBS R2?

Answered: We have no plans for another SP for SBS 2003.



TSG Asked: What's Guy's email again?

Answered: guy.a@micrsoft.com



Russ Grover Asked: Is there a place I can download large images of the SBS Server 2003 logo to create a large Banner?

Answered: if you are a partner, you can go to the Partner Marketing Center to download and use ready-to-use marketing material. You are not allowed to simply use the logo.



BillP Asked: Should there be any issues running Retail Management System and Great Plains on an SBS ?

Answered: Nope...works like a champ



Brett Asked: "You will need to purchase a Server CAL" - the first point indicates you don't. Did I misunerstand what he said?

Answered: No - if you need another Windows 2003 Server, you need to purchase a Server License for that. However, all clients file and print CALs are covered by the SBS CAL. So, no free server, but free client CALs.



Steve Asked: I'm starting a home business using SBS 2003. My ISP has a dynamic IP. I have a registed Domain. How can i use exchange in native mode for email and not have my outbound mail identified as spam because of the dynamilc IP not matching the domain IP (reverse DNS lookup)?

Answered: Your best bet is to use your ISP as a relay server. Many 3rd party dynamic IP providers also allow for mail forwarding services.



user Asked: Can you elaborate on Remote Web Workplace? I am no familiar with it.

Answered: It is a web site you can set on SBS server, and accessed from internet to read you email, access the sever and company web. You can set it through ICW.



BillP Asked: How complicated is it to do a hardware-hardware move for SBS - old hardware to new hardware, everything else the same?

Answered: It is fine. Just follow the migration whitepapers off of www.microsoft.com/sbs



Konrad Asked: Can you upgrade from SBS 2000 to SBS 2003?

Answered: Yes. Upgrade white paper is here: http://download.microsoft.com/download/e/f/5/ef5f82ae-620d-409b-a995-a71a461a3220/SBS_SetupRequirements.doc



David Copeland [MSFT] Asked: SBS Licensing FAQ http://www.microsoft.com/windowsserver2003/sbs/techinfo/overview/generalfaq.mspx



Karl Asked: How can I virtualize old server apps with Virtual Server on an SBS network?

Answered: Hmmm...just by using Virtual Server on the SBS box. Not exactly sure what you are needing from us with this question...



Jeremy Hoover (BTI & GTI) Asked: How many PC's can you connect to a SBS 2003 Server?

Answered: Up to 74 (the 75th would be the SBS)



Jason Asked: If you add a second server for TS App Mode, What additional licensing needs to be purchased?

Answered: Same as with Windows Server and Terminal Services: you will need Terminal Services CAL for every client using it. The SBS CALs will cover for the additional Windows Server.



Sol Asked: Have you heard of the "Swing" migration technique at sbsmigration.com? Do you recommend it?

Answered: I have heard of it and it does work. However, technically it is not supported by MSFT. Jeff Middleton (an SBS MVP) has a great web site discussing this process.



user Asked: What about ISCSI environments where the OS is run from the ISCSI Hardware?

Answered: it's just windows server. if the HW you're running has a WS03 driver for ISCSI then you're good to go



Dennis Asked: I don't believe there is an Open License SKU for upgrading from a previous version of SBS, you have to get the retail box.

Answered: you are correct. the version upgrade is available in retail only



Darrell Asked: Does MS Office Sharepoint Portal Server 2003 work properly on SBS?

Answered: No. SPS is not supported on a server running Exchange - 825505 List of software installation requirements for SharePoint Portal Server



Bill Laakkonen Asked: those prices seem reversed?

Answered: it's 599 for a version upgrade, and 900 to step up to premium



Sandy Asked: Do Ya'll Recognize that most all of the SBS'ers are here in Redmond for the SMB NAtion COnference this weekend? I would Hope this Meeting might be Re done after next week....

Answered: Yep...but this type of webcast is aimed more at those who are not using SBS...(Hey Sandy from Steve)



RZ Asked: can you use pre 03 sbs cals on 03 or pay for upgrade of cals?

Answered: there are version upgrade CALs also available



BryanR Asked: There was a problem with SBS2003 on Dell servers and (I think it was) MOM - is this still and issue?

Answered: you'd have to ask dell



Mike Asked: What is "large amount of memory"? 1GB, 4GB,etc.

Answered: it depends on the user count. over 50 4gb



Gerhard Asked: how many CAL's does the SBS 2003 come with?

Answered: sbs comes with 5



jason@somnio.ca Asked: licensing in Terminal Services mode - is it as messed up as Licensing in SBS (by that, I mean to say, 'does it work')? What if I have 20 users, and only 5 who need Terminal Server licenses, can I just purchase 5 TS licenses and there won't be TS license errors?

Answered: Well, you can't put SBS in to TS in Application Mode, so you need to put the TS on another server. Once you do that all 20 clients need SBS CALs to participate in the domain, then you could purchase just the 5 TS CALs for the users that need them.



Jschillinger Asked: are there open license CALS available for SBS

Answered: yes there are open license CALs available for SBS



Rob Asked: if i have sbs2000 with 25 cal it's only $599 to upgrade all of them to sbs 2003?

Answered: $599 for the server, and you'll need to upgrade the cals also



WayneV Asked: Is the 75 user limit concurent? In other words could I have 80 users on 2 separate work shifts?

Answered: it's 75 users or devices



JasonL Asked: Any plans to improve NTBackup in the future? Any specific's?

Answered: nothing specific on NTBackup improvements that we can discuss at this time



Wayne Asked: If the user already has CALS for W2K server, will they still need to buy replacement SBS cals?

Answered: yes they will



Dino Asked: I Tried to install CRM 1.2 on a SBS2003 and it was pretty "heavy" SBS was getting slow. Any experienses?

Answered: the CRM team does have at leat one whitepaper on this topic. It would depend on t he HW



Sol Asked: It loks like you just answered a question about Sharepoint saying that it doesn't work on SBS03 because it conflicts with Exchange, but I thought they were both part of SBS03.?

Answered: SBS ships with Windows SharePoint Services. SharePoint Portal Server is the more full-featured version of that product. It has its own implementation of IFS, which doesn't work with Exchange on the same box.



W of VGI Asked: Can SBS reside inside a Active Driectory DOMAIN

Answered: SBS can only reside in its on domain...you cannot put it in an existing domain as a permenant solution.



Jeff Hopper Asked: The poll indicates that it is closed

Answered: Thanks



Dave Asked: Any plans of DPM being incorporated into SBS in R2? Longhorn SBS?

Answered: no plans



Jschillinger Asked: Does SBS supports trust accros other AD Forests

Answered: as discussed, this is not supported



Domain Asked: can you please explain SBS2003 user licensing, are they concurrent? has the Windows server licensing errors been addressed?

Answered: they are not concurrent, they are per server and per CAL just like Windows server



Dave Asked: DPM would be a cool SBS feature!!

Answered: ok



Gerhard Asked: I'm only a registered partner. Can I sign up for the Newsgroup?

Answered: Yes...through the partner website



Joe Nelson Asked: DPM?

Answered: Data Protection Manager



Bill Laakkonen Asked: is it possible to run a standalone DHP server on SBS domain?

Answered: it is, but for best networking you'd want the sbs server to be doing that



Joe Nelson Asked: DHP?



Sol Asked: If you want Sharepoint Portal Server alongside SBS03, does it conflict with Sharepoint Services if it's on another server?



Brett Asked: In regards to that NTBackup improvement question...is there not any consideration for modifying the ASR Wizard to allow you to select/deselect certain partitions?

Answered: there are no new features for NT Backup that we can discuss at this time



Bill Laakkonen Asked: I meant is there a way to make the MS DHCP server accept the presence of a seconf DHCP server on a network.



Gerhard Asked: where can I get the resources that were mentioned in the presentation?

Answered: www.microsoft.com/sbs



Steve Asked: Where can I locate a listing of all white papers specific to SBS 2003

Answered: www.microsoft.com/sbs



Joe Keffer Asked: Can you direct me to specific information on hosting exchange SBS in-house. My domian and e-amil currectly hosting by Go Daddy

Answered: There is information in the Getting Started guide about what you need to do. here's the link - http://www.microsoft.com/downloads/details.aspx?FamilyID=483b6e22-8ed2-420b-915e-96d469347fb2&DisplayLang=en.



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: What hardware specs would you recommend for a small 5-8 user office with fairly light needs?

Answered: the smallest server that Dell or HP is selling SBS on



Bill Laakkonen Asked: I meant is there a way to make the MS DHCP server accept the presence of a seconf DHCP server on a network.

Answered: sure, but I think you'd need to subnet the network



Wayne Asked: What will happen with SQL 2005?



Sam from ATS Asked: The SQL Server licensing seems to be much more cost effective in SBS than being separately licensed. Do you have customers that buy SBS just to get access to SQL Server at a discount?

Answered: If they do, that's fine. SBS is designed to offer a cost effective solution to Small Businesses. BTW: right now you will need to run that SQL Server on the SBS machine. If you'd have a separate SQL server, you would need separate SQL CALs right now.



WayneV Asked: Are there any QArticles, WhitePapers, or Technet articles on integration of SBS with the new DPU storage server.

Answered: I believe these exist on Windows Server and apply just as well. There are not particular whitepapers with SBS in them around this matter



Wayne Asked: What will happen with SQL 2005?

Answered: we have announced plans to include SQL Server 2005 WG in the SBS R2 release next year



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: What product do you recommend to backup SBS? Does the Acronis True Image work well?

Answered: sbs has fully automated backup already. what's missing that you'd need a 3rd party for?



Win Asked: Could an inplace upgrade from Windows 2000 be done overnight?

Answered: hard to comment, it would depend on the number of users



Sandi Conrad Asked: the presentation isn't printing...instead we are getting the web survey address



JasonL Asked: Will "brick level" restore be available for Exchange in NTBackup?



Paul from MS Partner Escalation team at Revonet Asked: couldnt he use virtual server to create a virtual machine and do the upgrade frm there ?



Bill Laakkonen Asked: Indeed- this is done but I have no way to adjust DHCP in SBS03

Answered: Why can't you go through Admin tools and use the DHCP snapin to adjust DHCP? (Sorry if I am not understanding your point)



Gerhard Asked: what 3rd party backup software does microsoft recomend?

Answered: We don't endorse a particular third party backup solution, but we do know that Vertias BackupExec is recommended by many MS partners.



DTT Changes Question To: All I get is the "survey" slide... when attempting PDF print.--thanks, works now.



user Asked: SwingIt works well for Migration senerios!

Answered: Yep



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: Backup - Not sure, you recommend using NT Backup then?

Answered: sbs automated NT backup. you should take a look at that in the first instance



Paul from MS Partner Escalation team at Revonet Asked: I have no link for the PDF ?

Answered: you could, we support running SBS in virtual PC and virtual server environments



Sol Asked: What's the email to inquire more about Sharepoint Portal Server alongside SBS03 on a member server?

Answered: guy.a@microsoft.com



Paul from MS Partner Escalation team at Revonet Asked: with respect to the prior question



Bill Laakkonen Asked: dhcp snap not existing

Answered: that means that during the sbs install, it detected a separate DHCP server (it would have warned) and therefore it didn't install the Windows DHCP comonent. you can just add it back after you have disabled the other Dhcp sever



user Asked: Does SBS have cataloging for backups?

Answered: Yes - NTBackup catalogs all tapes.



Paul from MS Partner Escalation team at Revonet Asked: I have done a server backup and used that backup to ' restore' a virtual machine to essentialy become the machine that I wanted to do an inplace upgrade



Paul from MS Partner Escalation team at Revonet Changes Question To: this allowed me to find and fix any bugs before the actual in place up grade



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: Is there an article on what ports need to opened up on a router to an SBS server for email and other common services?

Answered: you bet, there is detailed help on the sbs server itsefl, and in technet



Andy Asked: Does SBS require every client at a remote office to VPN in, or does it support a single VPN to the remote server to connect clients?

Answered Privately: You could use a dedicated hardware vpn and have it "always on" at the remote office and then users at the remote office can go right through that provided tunnel and have access to the SBS network as they would at the home office.



Gerhard Asked: can you give the website for the newsgroup?

Answered: microsoft.public.windows.server.sbs



Elliott Asked: Using the web version of the software, the you can't copy / paste the Q&A. Suggestions?

Answered Privately: E-mail me at lewislin@microsoft.com, and remind me to send the Q&A to you at the end of the presentation



Domain Asked: We have tons of clients whose event logs are filled with Windows Server is out of licenses error messages even though max usage is nowhere near the license amount. I just assumed it was a bug or licensing was being reported incorrectly.

Answered: that indicates that you have more connections to the server, than you are licensed for. You'd have to understand how many users or device are connecting to the SBS server



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: Do you recommend an antivirus solution?

Answered: We don't endorse specific antivirus solutions, but we do know that many SBS-related partners recommend offerings from Symantec and Trend Micro to their SMB customers.



user Asked: Can I send video stream as security monitor

Answered: As in a webcam? Sure, but you'll need 3rd party software typically.



Bill Laakkonen Asked: every time I connect using non-ms rdp client, the license server creates a new license token and never releases. Is this a bug or feature?



user Asked: How do you get free support again?

Answered: I will send you the direct link if you send an e-mail to BOBtalk@microsoft.com



Vic@M-tek Asked: what was the free partner support # you just spoke of?

Answered: I will send you the direct link if you send an e-mail to BOBtalk@microsoft.com



Joe Keffer Asked: Can I ask a ISA question

Answered: Sure...we may not be able to answer it though we will try



Jim from LearnIt Asked: We are doing full server backups nightly nad have configured Exchange but the mailbox store is not being backed up. Do we have to do a separate Exchange backup? Or should we be able to backup everything in one pass?

Answered: if you use the SBS backup wizard, you'll grab everything at once. is the exchagne component on the sbs server?



Gerhard Asked: yes...microsoft.public.windows.server.sbs

Answered: Thanks



Bill Laakkonen Asked: every time I connect using non-ms rdp client, the license server creates a new license token and never releases. Is this a bug or feature?

Answered: it's part of TS licensing. You should check out the TS whitepaper resources on the windows server website



Sol Asked: Is there any plan to upgrade SBS03 to ISA04 instead of ISA 2000?

Answered: It already is with SP1. You need to only pay for the ISA media.



Fred G. Asked: if i read my email correctly, SP1 should be getting shipped to us - as i have not received it yet, did i maybe read the email incorrectly?

Answered: SP1 is not being pushed out to customers. It is comming as part of the MS partner program



Jim from LearnIt Asked: Yes Exchange is on SBS and we set up the backup through the wizard. But when I tried to do a Recovery restore It reported nothing there.

Answered: were there errors in the sbs backup log. Can you post this to the public newsgroup



Bill Laakkonen Asked: I get server licenses for the same PHYSICAL computer simultaneusly.

Answered: send me email, I'm not understanding you're question. guy.a@microsoft.com



Brett Asked: Great meeting - thanks



Fred G. Asked: right - i'm an ms partner - i have not received the CD

Answered: send email to lewislin@microsoft.com



Jim from LearnIt Asked: No errors in backup log as I recall. I will check again.

Answered: plesae post to the newsgroup microsoft.public.windows.server.sbs



Karl Hamme Asked: sp1 is in the action pack

Answered: For person who was wondering where they can get SP1 -- another person mentioned that it is in the MS action pack



Don Asked: When will Exchange 2003 SP 2 be available?

Answered: you should check on the exchange website, they are releasing this. I belive it's soon - like october - but they won't release until the quality is right



user Asked: Does SBS suport remote control and managment and self recovery incase of crash

Answered: it does support remote control, but not failover



JAS Asked: Great job, well done!!

Answered: glad to help



Brett Asked: How about SBS 2003 with SP1 slipstreamed?

Answered: I'm not sure of your question, Brett?



Don Asked: When will Exchange 2003 SP2 be available?

Answered: Second half of this year.



Jim from LearnIt Asked: Thanks for a great session!!!



Don Asked: Um, that's now isn't it?

Answered: Another way of saying that is "before Jan 31" :)



Tom Asked: Could the presenters please address the processor licensing options, in regards to multi core processors and how the cores get counted?



Don Asked: OK. Thanks! ;-))



Vic@M-tek Asked: can you at least send me a link to the partner support options?

Answered: MSFT Partner Assistance For partner assistance, contact the Partner Resource Desk at 800-426-9400 option 1, extension 81797



leonK Asked: Licensing from previuos SBS - do the previous cALs count ?

Answered: with SBS 2003 R2, your former licenses will be applicable. With earlier versions, you will need to upgrade



Tom Asked: Thanks!

Answered: you're welcome



Brett Asked: Installation CD's for a full install of SBS 2003 WITH SP1 included

Answered: thru the partner program only



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: Is the SQL Server good for up to 75 users without paying extra?



George Vinson Asked: Great Job - Thank You!

Answered: you're welcome



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: I've not worked with NTBackup much, especially with SBS. Can I do things like restore a single SQL database, or a single Exchange mailbox?

Answered: You can, there is a specific whitepaper on backing up and restoring sbs



Brett Asked: I am a registered partner, and received SP1 through Reseller Action Pack, but for a new installation I have to install SBS, then install SP1

Answered: lewislin@microsoft.com



Vic@M-tek Asked: thank you for the seminar - what is my first microsoft resource for learning how to migrate from 2000 server to 2003 server (with win 98 clients)?



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: With SBS, am I good for up to 75 users connecting to SQL server?

Answered: Yes



Anthony from Tech Support Asked: Thanks for all the helpful info!!

Answered: You're welcome!



David Copeland [MSFT] Asked: You would be able to have the number of users/devices accessing SBS's SQL as you have CALs



